

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.;  
DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.; CBS BROADCASTING INC.;  
CBS STUDIOS INC.; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC; NBC  
STUDIOS, LLC; UNIVERSAL NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC;  
TELEMUNDO NETWORK GROUP LLC; WNJU-TV  
BROADCASTING LLC; WNET; THIRTEEN PRODUCTIONS,  
LLC; FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.; TWENTIETH  
CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION; WPIX, LLC;  
UNIVISION TELEVISION GROUP, INC.; THE UNIVISION  
NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; AND  
PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE

*Petitioners,*

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Paul M. Smith\*  
Matthew E. Price  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6060  
psmith@jenner.com

Paul D. Clement†  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erin E. Murphy  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover*

---

---

Richard L. Stone\*  
Amy M. Gallegos  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
633 West 5th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 239-5100

Bruce P. Keller†  
Jeffrey P. Cunard  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000

\* *Counsel for Petitioners WNET; THIRTEEN Productions, LLC; Fox Television Stations, Inc.; Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation; WPIX, LLC; Univision Television Group, Inc.; The Univision Network Limited Partnership; and Public Broadcasting Service.*

† *Counsel for Petitioners American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.; Disney Enterprises, Inc.; CBS Broadcasting Inc.; CBS Studios Inc.; NBCUniversal Media, LLC; NBC Studios, LLC; Universal Network Television, LLC; Telemundo Network Group LLC; and WNJU-TV Broadcasting LLC.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Aereo: “Watch Live TV Online” .....	9
C. Proceedings Below .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With the Statutory Text, Congress’ Manifest Intent, or the Decisions of Other Courts. ....	23
II. The Court of Appeals’ Erroneous Resolution of the Exceptionally Important Question Presented Threatens the Broadcast Television Industry. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
Appendix A	
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1a

Appendix B

*American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.*,  
874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 59a

Appendix C

Denial of Rehearing, *WNET, Thirteen v.*  
*Aereo, Inc.*, 722 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 127a

Appendix D

Statutory Provisions Involved ..... 156a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F. 2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	29, 30
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content System PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>appeal docketed sub nom., Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. Aereokiller, LLC</i> , Nos. 13-55156, 13-55157 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2013).....	20, 25, 28, 29
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , No. CV 13-758, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-7146 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2013).....	20, 25
<i>Hearst Stations Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-11649, slip op. (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2013).....	20
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	21, 32
<i>On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Industries</i> , 777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	30

*Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.*, 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....6

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....36

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....35, 36

*Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken*, 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....32

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

17 U.S.C. §101.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. §106..... 1, 4

17 U.S.C. §106(4).....4

17 U.S.C. §111..... 7

17 U.S.C. §119..... 7

17 U.S.C. §122..... 7

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... 1

47 U.S.C. §325(b)..... 7

47 C.F.R. §76.64..... 7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 ..... 7, 8, 24

S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975) .....25
